General Manager shall have no fiduciary duty to either of them under this Agreement.  Upon the 

formation of the Company, the Company will become a party to this Agreement and shall make 

the same undertaking. 

6. Compensation. During the term of this Agreement, the Company shall pay the 

General Manager a fee of Twenty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($25,200) per year for 

services rendered by or available from the General Manager during the prior year with a prorated 

payment commencing on December 31, 2025, and full payments continuing each December 31st 

thereafter, for a minimum period of ten (10) years. 

On the Effective Date, the Company shall pay the General Manager a one-time “participation fee” 

in the amount of Twenty-Three Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars ($23,667), plus any 

legal expenses the General Manager has incurred in connection with this Agreement. 

7. Indemnification.  The Company shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the 

General Manager from and against any loss, liability, damage, cost, or expense (including